

20-2789(L)

20-3177(XAP)

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNIFORMED FIRE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, UNIFORMED FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCIATION OF GREATER NEW YORK, POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC., CORRECTION OFFICERS' BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC., SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, LIEUTENANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, CAPTAINS ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION, DETECTIVES' ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

—against—

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-CROSS-APPELLEES**

ANTHONY P. COLES
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 335-4500

COURTNEY GILLIGAN SALESKI
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
One Liberty Place, 1650 Market Street,
Suite 4900
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 656-3300

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants-
Cross-Appellees*

BILL DE BLASIO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT, DANIEL A. NIGRO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE COMMISSIONER OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, CYNTHIA BRANN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, DERMOT F. SHEA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT, NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT, FREDERICK DAVIE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE CHAIR OF THE CIVILIAN COMPLAINT REVIEW BOARD, CIVILIAN COMPLAINT REVIEW BOARD,

Defendants-Appellees,

COMMUNITIES UNITED FOR POLICE REFORM,

Intervenor-Cross-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT13

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ISSUE A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION TO PROTECT THE UNIONS’ RIGHT TO
ARBITRATE DISPUTES UNDER THEIR COLLECTIVE BARGAINING
AGREEMENTS.....13

 A. The Unions’ CBA grievance and arbitration demand on the
 interpretation and application of CBA §7(c).14

 B. Without a preliminary injunction, the Unions will be irreparably injured
 because their right to arbitrate will be rendered ineffectual.16

 C. The Unions are likely to succeed in arbitration.17

 D. The balance of equities tips decidedly in the Unions’ favor.22

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION ON THE REMAINING CLAIMS.23

 A. The Unions demonstrated a likelihood of irreparable harm.23

 B. The Unions are likely to prevail on the merits.29

 1. The district court erred in failing to apply the “serious questions”
 standard.29

 2. The Unions are likely to succeed on their federal and state due process
 claims.32

 a. The publication of Unsubstantiated and Non-Final Allegations will
 stigmatize the identified officers.33

 b. Officers have a protected liberty interest in future employment
 opportunities.38

c. The City does not provide adequate procedures before depriving officers of a liberty interest.	40
3. The Unions are likely to succeed on their Article 78 claims.	44
a. The City violated Article 78 by deciding to release Unsubstantiated and Non-Final Allegations without subjecting them to individualized and particularized review for privacy and safety concerns.....	45
b. The City broke with its established practice of withholding unsubstantiated allegations of misconduct without a rational basis for doing so.....	48
4. The Unions are likely to succeed on their breach of contract claim.	51
5. The Unions are likely to succeed on their equal protection claims.....	55
C. The balance of hardships tips decidedly in the Unions’ favor.	59
CONCLUSION	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>2 Tudor City Place Assocs. v. 2 Tudor City Tenants Corp.</i> , 924 F.2d 1247 (2d Cir. 1991)	53
<i>Able v. United States</i> , 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998)	58
<i>ACORN v. FEMA</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006).....	61
<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2019 WL 91990 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2019)	26
<i>Baker v. Cawley</i> , 459 F. Supp. 1301 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	56
<i>Bona v. Barasch</i> , 2003 WL 21222531 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 2003)	54
<i>Brandt v. Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs.</i> , 820 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1987)	37, 38, 39
<i>Brenntag Int’l Chems., Inc. v. Bank of India</i> , 175 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Matter of Charles A. Field Delivery Serv., Inc.</i> , 488 N.E.2d 1223 (N.Y. 1985).....	48
<i>Ciechon v. City of Chicago</i> , 686 F.2d 511 (7th Cir. 1982)	58
<i>Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	23
<i>City of Troy Unit of Rensselaer Cnty. Chapter of Civil Serv. Emp. Ass’n v. City of Troy</i> , 319 N.Y.S.2d 106 (N.Y. App. Div. 1971).....	54

City of Watertown v. State of N.Y. Pub. Relations Bd.,
733 N.E.2d 171 (N.Y. 2000).....14

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of California,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....48

DiBlasio v. Novello,
344 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003)32, 41

Dino DeLaurentiis Cinematografica, S.p.A. v. D-150, Inc.,
366 F.2d 373 (2d Cir. 1966)27

Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agriculture,
553 U.S. 591 (2008).....55, 56

Eternity Glob. Master Fund Ltd. v. Morgan Guar. Tr. Co. of N.Y.,
375 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004)21

Galli v. Metz,
973 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1992)22

Gambale v. Deutsche Bank AG,
377 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004)25

Greenberg v. Spitzer,
62 N.Y.S.3d 372 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017)35, 36

In re Gruber,
674 N.E.2d 1354 (N.Y. 1996).....45

Guitard v. U.S. Sec’y of Navy,
967 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1992)28

Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc. v. McNary,
969 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1992)30, 60

Hellenic Am. Neighborhood Action Comm. v. City of N.Y.,
101 F.3d 877 (2d Cir. 1996)41

Henrietta D. v. Giuliani,
119 F. Supp. 2d 181 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)24

Hughes Hubbard & Reed LLP v. CCRB,
53 Misc. 3d 947 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2016).....48, 50

Human Touch DC, Inc. v. Merriweather,
2015 WL 12564166 (D.D.C. May 26, 2015).....61

Info. Superhighway, Inc. v. Talk Am., Inc.,
274 F. Supp. 2d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)21

Intertek Testing Servs., N.A. v. Pennisi,
443 F. Supp. 3d 303 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)60

Jacobson & Co. v. Armstrong Cork Co.,
548 F.2d 438 (2d Cir. 1977)60

Kamerling v. Massanari,
295 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2002)23

Kia Motors Am., Inc. v. Glassman Oldsmobile Saab Hyundai, Inc.,
706 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2013)54

Knox v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.,
924 N.Y.S.2d 389 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011)38

Kurcsics v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.,
403 N.E.2d 159 (N.Y. 1980).....45

LaRocca v. Bd. of Educ. of Jericho Union Free Sch. Dist.,
632 N.Y.S.2d 576 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995).....52

Lee TT. v. Dowling,
664 N.E.2d 1243 (N.Y. 1996).....38, 41, 43

Louis Vuitton Malletier v. Dooney & Bourke, Inc.,
454 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2006)13, 23

Luongo v. Records Access Officer, CCRB,
150 A.D.3d 13 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017)26, 49, 50

Madison Square Garden Boxing, Inc. v. Shavers,
434 F. Supp. 449 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)27

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Bishop,
839 F. Supp. 68 (D. Me. 1993)26

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Usery,
426 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1976).....26

Monserate v. N.Y. State Senate,
599 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2010)41

Mulgrew v. Bd. of Educ. of City of N.Y.,
87 A.D.3d 506 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011)44

Mullins v. City of N.Y.,
626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010)24

Nestle Waters N. Am., Inc. v. City of N.Y.,
121 A.D.3d 124 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014)45

Nicholas v. Bratton,
2016 WL 3093997 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2016)29

O’Brien v. Leidinger,
452 F. Supp. 720 (E.D. Va. 1978)59

Olde Disc. Corp. v. Tupman,
805 F. Supp. 1130 (D. Del. 1992).....16

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Fin. Servs.,
769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014)31

Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial Ltda. v. GE Med. Sys. Info. Techs., Inc.,
2003 WL 23641529 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2003)16

Partridge v. State,
100 N.Y.S.3d 730 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019)36

Paterno v. City of N.Y.,
2018 WL 3632526 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2018).....35

Patterson v. City of Utica,
370 F.3d 322 (2d Cir. 2004)37

People v. David W.,
733 N.E.2d 206 (N.Y. 2000).....32

Perreca v. Gluck,
295 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2002)21

Pioneer Transp. Corp. v. Kaladjian,
481 N.Y.S.2d 136 (N.Y. App. Div. 1984).....54

Providence Journal Co. v. FBI,
595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979).....26

Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.,
356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)27

Reliance Nat. Ins. Co. v. Seismic Risk Ins. Servs.,
962 F. Supp. 385 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)16

ReliaStar Life Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. EMC Nat’l Life Co.,
564 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2009)18

Reuters Ltd. v. United Press Int’l, Inc.,
903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1990)23

Robert Half Int’l Inc. v. Billingham,
315 F. Supp. 3d 419 (D.D.C. 2018).....61

Roe v. United States,
428 F. App’x 60 (2d Cir. 2011)24

Ross v. Moffitt,
417 U.S. 600 (1974).....56

Saini v. Int’l Game Tech.,
434 F. Supp. 2d 913 (D. Nev. 2006).....61

Savage v. Gorski,
850 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1988)28

Sayers v. Rochester Tel. Corp. Supplemental Mgmt. Pension Plan,
7 F.3d 1091 (2d Cir. 1993)21

Scarangella v. Grp. Health, Inc.,
731 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2013)29

SG Cowen Sec. Corp. v. Messih,
224 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000)13, 18, 19, 22

Sisters of St. John the Baptist, Providence Rest Convent v. Phillips R. Geraghty Constructor, Inc.,
494 N.E.2d 102 (N.Y. 1986).....17

Sperry Int’l Trade, Inc. v. Gov’t of Israel,
689 F.2d 301 (2d Cir. 1982)18, 19

Sprinzen v. Nomberg,
389 N.E.2d 456 (N.Y. 1979).....18, 19

State v. City of N.Y.,
275 A.D.2d 740 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000)60

Swinton v. Safir,
720 N.E.2d 89 (N.Y. 1999).....32, 38, 39

Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Cohen,
173 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1999)27

Time Warner Cable v. Bloomberg L.P.,
118 F.3d 917 (2d Cir. 1997)24, 60

Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG,
943 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019)30, 31

Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp. v. Marvel Enters., Inc.,
277 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2002)3

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm.,
489 U.S. 749 (1989).....33

Valmonte v. Bane,
18 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1994)*passim*

Washington Post Co. v. N.Y. State Ins. Dep’t,
463 N.E.2d 604 (N.Y. 1984).....52

Wasserman v. Haller,
627 N.Y.S.2d 456 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995)35

Wiese v. Kelley,
2009 WL 2902513 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2009)34

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1).....3

28 U.S.C. §13313

28 U.S.C. §13673

State Statutes & Rules

CPLR 78.....*passim*

CPLR 7501.....17

CPLR 7502.....15, 17

CPLR 7502(c)*passim*

CPLR 7803(3).....44, 45

CPLR Article 78.....12

N.Y. Civil Rights Law §50-a*passim*

Public Officers Law §87(2)(b)-(g).....52

38 RCNY §15-016, 8

38 RCNY §15-0344

38 RCNY §15-0444

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV32

Const N.Y. s. 1, art. 6.....32

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)20

Comm. on Open Gov’t, Adv. Op. No. FOIL-AO-12005 (Mar. 21, 2000), <https://docs.dos.ny.gov/coog/ftext/f12005.htm>49

Comm. on Open Gov’t, Adv. Op. No. FOIL-AO-19775 (July 27, 2020), <https://docs.dos.ny.gov/coog/ftext/f19775.html>49, 50, 57

5 Corbin on Contracts §24.2653

Michael Gartland & Rocco Parascandola, *NYC mayor wants disciplinary records for firefighters and correction officers posted online, just like police*, N.Y. Daily News (June 29, 2020)6

Mona Chalabi, *Which NYPD officers have most complaints against them?*, The Guardian (Aug. 4, 2020), <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/datablog/2020/aug/04/new-york-police-department-allegations-complaints>37

NYPD Patrol Guide § 206-13, *Interrogation of Members of the Service*, <https://www1.nyc.gov/site/nypd/about/about-nypd/patrol-guide.page>42

NYPD Patrol Guide § 211-14, *Investigations by Civilian Complaint Review Board*, https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/ccrb/downloads/pdf/investigations_pdf/pg211-14-investigations-by-ccrb.pdf43

Sponsor Mem., N.Y. Assembly Bill A9332, https://nyassembly.gov/leg/?default_fld=&bn=9332&term=2015&Summary=Y&Memo=Y47

Sponsor Mem., N.Y. Senate Bill S8496, <https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2019/s8496>47

Transcript, Mayor de Blasio Holds Media Availability, NYC.gov (June 17, 2020), <https://www1.nyc.gov/office-of-the-mayor/news/446-20/transcript-mayor-de-blasio-holds-media-availability>6

11 Williston on Contracts §30:19 (4th ed. 2020)51, 52

11 Williston on Contracts §30:23 (4th ed. 2020)54, 55
